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Abstract of the contribution: This paper is to discuss the considerations for PDU vs. MA-PDU session during EPC and 5GC interworking.
Discussion
ATSSS is a Rel-16 feature and hence, MA-PDU session, if supported, can only be established in Rel-16.  
As part of the conclusion for the study of ATSSS as captured in TR 23.793 Clause 7, it was stated: 
3c. ATSSS is not supported in EPC. After moving from EPS to 5GS, under which conditions a PDU Session can be transformed into a MA-PDU Session will be considered in normative phase. 

Regardless of whether the URSP rule for ATSSS has been provisioned in the UE or not, two fundamental questions should be considered in this interworking scenario:

Q1:  How does the ATSSS capable UE know whether the serving PGW-C+SMF support ATSSS feature when triggering the interworking handover from EPC to 5GC? 

Q2:  Even if the PGW-C+SMF may support ATSSS feature, in case of HR scenario, how to ensure that the V-SMF  is also ATSSS capable? 
Given that it is uncertain if the target 5GC supports ATSSS during the EPC to 5GC interworking, if the purpose is to maximize the continuity of the given PDU session handing over from EPC to 5GC, and to simplify the interworking procedures, it seems to be reasonable that there is no need for the UE, regardless it is ATSSS capable or not capable, to initiate MA-PDU session during the interworking from EPC to 5GC. 
Agreement
It is proposed to have UE to always initiate single access PDU session during the interworking from EPC to 5GC.
The companion 501 and 502 CRs to implement this agreement are S2-1901671 and S2-1901681 respectively. 
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